

No. 18-11479

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF TEXAS;  
ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA; JASON CLIFFORD;  
FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA; HEATHER LYNN  
LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINALT INDIAN NATION;  
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas  
Case No. 4:17-cv-00868-O

---

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General of Louisiana

Matthew D. McGill  
Lochlan F. Shelfer  
T. Elliot Gaiser

CURTIS HILL  
Attorney General of Indiana

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

(202) 887-3680  
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Robert E. Dunn  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1881 Page Mill Road

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General of Texas

Palo Alto, California 94304-1211  
(650) 849-5384

*Additional Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Listed on Inside Cover*

BETH KLUSMANN  
JOHN C. SULLIVAN  
Assistant Solicitors General

DAVID J. HACKER  
Special Counsel for Civil Litiga-  
tion

P.O. Box 12548, Mail Code 059  
Austin, Texas 79711-2548  
(512) 936-1414  
kyle.hawkins@oag.texas.gov

*Attorneys for State Plaintiffs*

Mark Fiddler  
FIDDLER OSBAND, LLC  
6800 France Ave. So., Suite 190  
Minneapolis, MN 55435  
mark@icwafamilylaw.com  
Telephone: (612) 822-4095  
Facsimile: (612) 822-4096

*Attorneys for Individual Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Tribes Have Failed To Show Likelihood Of Success On The Merits .....	6
A. Equal Protection .....	7
B. Non-Delegation Doctrine .....	13
C. Anti-Commandeering Doctrine .....	15
D. The Final Rule .....	17
II. Defendants Have Failed To Show They Will Suffer Irreparable Harm .....	19
III. Issuance Of The Stay Will Substantially Injure Plaintiffs .....	23
IV. The Public Interest Weighs Against Granting A Stay .....	26
V. The Tribes’ Motion Fails Under Their Alternative Standard .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	7
<i>Campaign for S. Equality v. Bryant</i> , 773 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Department of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	4, 18
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	20
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	24
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	19
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>LeMaire v. La. Dep’t of Transp. &amp; Dev.</i> , 480 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 1347 (1977).....	7
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> , 94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	7, 8, 10

*Murphy v. NCAA*,  
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 15, 17

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 5, 6, 20

*O'Donnell v. Goodhart*,  
900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 22

*Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs*,  
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 23

*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 1

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 16

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000)..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

*Testa v. Katt*,  
330 U.S. 386 (1947)..... 16

*Texas v. United States*,  
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 5

*Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson*,  
667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 23

*United States v. Anderton*,  
901 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 7

*United States v. Mazurie*,  
419 U.S. 544 (1975)..... 14

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 24

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)..... 1

25 U.S.C. § 1914 ..... 22  
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)..... 2, 12  
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)..... 2  
25 U.S.C. § 1915(c) ..... 2, 13, 14

**Other Authorities**

44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979)..... 2, 18  
81 Fed. Reg. 38,782 (June 14, 2016) ..... 2, 18  
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978)..... 1, 21  
Indian Child Welfare Act by Legislative Rule  
(June 8, 2016)..... 18  
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977) ..... 21

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. § 23.132(b) ..... 2, 24  
25 C.F.R. § 83.11(e) ..... 11
